

**IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

STATE OF OHIO,	:	
Plaintiff,	:	No. 20-288 C
v.	:	Hon. Carolyn N. Lerner
UNITED STATES,	:	
Defendant.	:	

STATE OF OHIO’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON LIABILITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
TABLE OF EXHIBITS	vi
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT.....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Historical and Statutory Background.....	3
A. The Flood Control Act of 1938.....	3
B. The Water Supply Act of 1958 and 1963 Amendments	3
III. Statement of Facts.....	4
A. The Caesar Creek Project and the 1970 Water Supply Contract	4
B. Caesar Creek Lake and Dam.....	5
C. The facilities at Caesar Creek	5
1. The Visitor Center complex.....	5
2. The Miami River Area Office.....	7
3. The Caesar Creek Project Office	7
D. Congressional inquiries into the Corps’ billing practices	8
E. The Corps’ audit results in over \$187,000 of additional charges to Ohio	9
1. Work category codes and the Corps’ four budgetary purposes	10
2. Labor hours billed to Ohio as operation and maintenance costs	11
3. The Corps’ internal confusion about its own billing practices	11
F. The U.S. Government Accountability Office report on Corps water storage agreements.....	11

- G. Ohio’s partial payment and second request for information.....12
- H. Limited credits for recreation and Visitor Center charges.....13
 - 1. Credits for recreational charges14
 - 2. Credits for Visitor Center charges15
- I. The Corps’ interest charges and threatened referral to the Treasury Offset Program.....15
- J. The Corps’ post-audit response to Ohio and Congressional inquiries.....17
- IV. Procedural History17
 - A. Ohio sues the Corps for breaching the Contract17
 - B. The Court’s partial summary judgment decision.....18
- V. Legal Argument19
 - A. Ohio is entitled to summary judgment on its breach of contract claim19
 - B. The Corps has breached the 1970 Contract21
 - 1. Unauthorized recreational charges.....22
 - 2. Unauthorized charges for environmental stewardship.....26
 - 3. Charges unrelated to the Caesar Creek project28
 - 4. Unauthorized lump-sum retroactive charges30
 - 5. Interest charges and late fees32
 - C. The Corps breached the Contract and the implied covenant of good faith by failing to provide sufficient detail and justification for charges it passes on to Ohio and by failing to implement consistent reliable systems for billing processes33
 - 1. The implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.....34
 - 2. The Corps’ failure to provide sufficient information and explanation for charges breaches the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing35

- 3. The Corps' arbitrary billing practices and failure to ensure compliance with the Contract violate the covenant of good faith and fair dealing37
- VI. Conclusion39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	19
<i>Barmag Barmer Maschinenfabrik AG v. Murata Machinery, Ltd.</i> , 731 F.2d 831 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	19
<i>Dobyns v. United States</i> , 915 F.3d 733 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>Malone v. United States</i> , 849 F.2d 1441 (Fed.Cir.1988).....	34
<i>Mansoor Int’l Dev. Servs. v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 1 (2015)	34
<i>Metcalf Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Nicholson v. United States</i> , 29 Fed. Cl. 180 (1993)	32
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 157 Fed.Cl. 342 (2021)	21
<i>RMA Eng’g S.A.R.L. v. United States</i> , 140 Fed. Cl. 191 (2018)	34
<i>San Carlos Irrigation & Drainage Dist. v. United States</i> , 84 Fed.Cl. 786 (2008)	20
<i>United States v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 283 (Fed.Cir.1987).....	32
<i>Winstar Corp. v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1531 (Fed.Cir.1995).....	33

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 250117

31 U.S.C. § 3717(g)(2)33

Flood Control Act of 1938, 75 Pub. L. 761, 52 Stat. 1215 (1938)3

Pub. L. 88-140, Sec. 3 (1963) (codified at 43 U.S.C. § 390e).....4

The Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act of 1958, Pub. L. 85-624, 72 Stat. 563
(codified as amended at 16 U.S.C. §§ 661, et seq.)27

Water Pollution Control Act of 1961, Pub. L. 87-88, 75 Stat. 204 (1961).....27

Water Supply Act of 1958, Pub. L. 85-500, 72 Stat. 297, Title III, Sec. 301
(codified at 43 U.S.C. § 390b3–4

Other Authorities

GAO Report to Congressional Requesters, “Army Corps of Engineers: Better
Data Needed on Water Storage Pricing.” GAO-17-500, August 2017.....12

H. Rep. No. 75-2353 (1938)3

Treasury Offset Program Fact Sheet, available at
<https://fiscal.treasury.gov/files/top/TOP-rules-reqs-fact-sheet.pdf>.....16

Table of Exhibits

- 1 Contract Between the United States of American and the State of Ohio for Water Storage Space in the Caesar Creek Reservoir, Ohio (Jan. 15, 1970)
- 2 James O’Boyle Deposition (May 20, 2021)
- 3 Kimberly Baker Deposition (May 18, 2021)
- 4 Amy Babey 30(b)(6) Deposition (March 22, 2022)
- 5 Google aerial image of Caesar Creek Visitor Center (Ex. A of O’Boyle Dep.)
- 6 Photo of Exhibit in the Regional Visitor Center at Caesar Creek Lake, from U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Louisville District, Caesar Creek Lake Master Plan (2020) 5-69, available at <https://www.lrl.usace.army.mil/Portals/64/CaesarCreekMasterPlanUpdate.pdf>.
- 7 Amy Babey Deposition (Jan. 26, 2022)
- 8 Google aerial image of Caesar Creek Project Office (Ex. B of O’Boyle Dep.)
- 9 Agreement between the State of Ohio and City of Wilmington (1990 and 2004 Amendment)
- 10 City of Wilmington letter to U.S. Rep. Steve Stivers (May 9, 2017)
- 11 U.S. Rep. Steve Stivers letter to Corps (July 24, 2017)
- 12 U.S. Senator Sherrod Brown letter to Corps (June 6, 2017)
- 13 Corps response to Rep. Stivers (Sept. 15, 2017)
- 14 Rhiannon Ryan email, “Call with Congressman Stivers RE: Caesar Creek Water Supply” (Sept. 22, 2017)
- 15 Excerpts from Alicia Graham Deposition (Jan. 25, 2022)
- 16 Adjusted bill for underbilling (Jan. 24, 2018)
- 17 Alicia Graham email re. billing error
- 18 Ohio’s 1st request for information (June 1, 2018)
- 19 Corps’ response to Ohio with audit summary (June 26, 2018)

- 20 Itemized costs and labor breakdown 2006-2017
- 21 Excerpts from Erin Teives Deposition (Jan. 19, 2022)
- 22 Purchase request and commitment forms, Graham Dep. Ex 3
- 23 Corps email re. "ODNR Request to Corps – Caesar Creek." (June 2018)
- 24 U.S. Government Accountability Office Report to Congressional Requesters, "Army Corps of Engineers: Better Data Needed on Water Storage Pricing." GAO-17-500 (August 2017).
- 25 Alicia Graham email confirming ODNR payment (Aug. 17, 2018)
- 26 Ohio's 2nd request for information (Aug. 3, 2018)
- 27 Corp's response to Ohio's 2nd request (Sept. 20, 2018)
- 28 Cynthia Frazinni email requesting joint-use costs policies (Oct. 18, 2018)
- 29 Corps email addressing crediting of recreation charges (June 17, 2019)
- 30 Amy Babey color-coded spreadsheets
- 31 Amy Babey summary of 2019 billing credits
- 32 Amy Babey email to ODNR re "Caesar Creek Water Supply Billings" (July 2, 2019)
- 33 Notices of Delinquency and Statements of Account (Nov. 8, 2019)
- 34 Ohio's letter with payment under protest (Dec. 6, 2019)
- 35 Ohio's email and letter with payment under protest (Feb. 21, 2020)
- 36 2nd Notices of Delinquency and Statements of Account (Jan. 11, 2021)
- 37 Itemized costs and labor breakdown 2017-2018
- 38 Itemized costs and labor breakdown 2018-2019
- 39 Photo of Bobber the Water Safety Dog from U.S. Army Corps of Engineers digital visual library, Library of Congress (accessed on April 18, 2022)
- 40 Letter from Corps to ODNR with draft contract (June 30, 1967)
- 41 Roxanne Keeling 30(b)(6) Deposition (Jan. 21, 2022)
